
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

SHEPPEY AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Tuesday, 14 September 2021 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Minster Working Men's Club, Liberty Hall, Union Road, Minster, Sheerness, Kent 
ME12 1HW  

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Cameron Beart (Vice-Chairman), Richard Darby, Oliver Eakin, Simon Fowle, 
Angela Harrison, Ken Ingleton (Chairman), Elliott Jayes, Peter Macdonald, 
Peter Marchington, Lee McCall, Pete Neal, Padmini Nissanga, Ken Pugh and Bill Tatton. 
 
Quorum = 4 
  

 
  Pages 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to follow 
in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for visitors and 
members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building and 
procedures. The Chair will inform the meeting that: there is no scheduled 
test of the fire alarm during this meeting. If the alarm does sound, please 
leave the building quickly without collecting any of your possessions, 
using the doors signed as fire escapes, and assemble outside in Park 
Gatehouse Car Park. Await instructions  before re-entering the building. 
Should anyone require assistance in evacuating the building, please 
make the Swale Borough Council Democratic Services Officers aware of 
any special needs so that suitable arrangements may be made in the 
event of an emergency. 
  

 

2.  Confirmation of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
 
To confirm the Chairman and Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 
2021/22. 
  

 

3.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. The Chairman 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in respect of items 
on this agenda, under the following headings:  
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 2011. 
The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.  
 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.  
 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, having 
considered the facts would conclude that there was a real possibility that 
the Member might be predetermined or biased the Member should 
declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the meeting while 
that item is considered.  
 
Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the existence 
or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any item on this 
agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring Officer, the Head 
of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, 
and in advance of the meeting. 
  

5.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 June 2021 (Minute 
Nos. 65 – 75) as a correct record. 
  

 

6.  Secondary School Provision 
 

5 - 6 

7.  Matters arising from previous meetings - Appendix 4 to follow 
 

7 - 32 

8.  Sheerness Marine Town and Mile Town Conservation Area Reviews 
 

 

9.  Eastchurch Aviation Memorial 
 

 

10.  Closed Churchyards 
 

33 - 34 

11.  Public Forum 
 

 

12.  Local issues to be raised 
 

 

13.  Update on Work Plan 
 

35 - 38 

14.  Monitoring Report - funding allocations 2020-21 
 

39 - 42 

15.  Matters referred to Committee by Cabinet 
 

 

16.  Matters referred to Cabinet by Committee 
 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3464/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2015-Jun-2021%2019.00%20Sheppey%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

17.  Venue for next meeting 
 

 

 

Issued on Monday, 6 September 2021 
 
 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the work 
of the Area Committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



Secondary School provision in Sittingbourne and Sheppey - the Administration view  

 

 

I am grateful to Kent County Council for engaging with Swale Borough Councillors on this 

topic. 

 

It is a topic that matters to Swale Borough Council: 

 

• Because we are concerned about the difficulties that many of our residents 

increasingly face in accessing places of choice for their youngsters. 

 

• But also, because Secondary Education plays a vital role in meeting our aspirations 

for our young people, for the local economy and for our community. 

 

School places: 

 

• There is a problem of shortfall in capacity. It is hoped that this can be met by the 

opening of the North West Sittingbourne School, but it is not clear to us when this will 

happen and in the meantime many families face stressful dilemmas each year. 

 

• But the situation is further complicated due to the Academy on Sheppey never 

reaching its Pupil Admission numbers because so many young people on Sheppey 

migrate each day to the mainland. This has put severe pressure on places on the 

mainland, with many Sittingbourne youngsters being offered unwelcome places on 

Sheppey.  It is the administration’s view that this is not equitable, nor is it good for the 

sense of community on Sheppey for so many youngsters to want to go elsewhere f
[...]
s to be 
undertaken by the Sheppey War Memorial 
Trust. 
 

engraving.  They will deliver all the stone blocks 
to site & their stone masons will erect the whole 
wall on the reinforced concrete foundation 
which is ready & waiting. On completion of the 
wall, the paving will then be completed & the 
site cleared.  Provided there are no problems, 
the whole project should be complete well 
before this year’s Remembrance Parade.  It 
would then be appropriate for a Dedication 
ceremony & parade in April/May next year on 
the 100th Anniversary of the Dedication of our 
existing War Memorial.  I would anticipate that 
all Services would want to attend. “   

4 Post office provision At the December meeting the Chairman 
suggested Members liaised with local 
community groups to put a proposal together 
for a community post office in Queenborough 
and bring that back to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
At the March meeting it was reported that the 
Town Council were exploring options as it 
had not been possible to apply for a 
community post office. 

The Post Office is now moving into 
Queenborough Stores in the High Street 
providing that they can get planning permission 
for the installation of a disabled access ramp. 

5 Brown tourism signs To commence an audit of existing local brown 
signs in concert with parish and town 
councils.   
 
So far nothing specific has been identified, 
however, the Sheppey Community 

The Chairman proposes waiting for the 

Sheppey Community Development Forum to 

finish their review and then bring back to a later 

meeting. 

 

P
age 8



No. Item Action Comments on updates 

Development Forum are considering brown 
tourism signs as part of their review. 
 
 

6 Queenborough and 
Rushenden 
regeneration 

The Committee to prioritise which local issues 
should be added to future agendas for 
substantive consideration and discussion.   
 
The Chairman proposes bringing this back to 
a future meeting at the appropriate time. 
 

A tabled briefing paper (Appendix 4) prepared 
by Petra Clarke, Homes England, is to follow. 

7 Child Poverty A parish councillor asked for an update on 
what SBC were doing to combat child poverty 
on the Island. The Chair agreed to consult 
with officers and feedback at the next 
meeting. 

Please see Appendix 3 for a briefing. 

8 Green areas – 
Minster on Sea 

A question was asked about the green areas 
in Minster on Sea, in particular Scrapsgate 
and the definition of boundaries and 
protection of wildlife. 

The Head of Environment and Leisure advised 
some of the field is cut as amenity cut which is 
short grass. The rest of the area is left as wild 
due to the further investigaton of wildlife 
habitats. We continue to mow small pathways 
through the space to allow access over it.  
 
Environment Agency are soon due to undertake 
some works to Scrapsgate drain which may 
impact on access slightly. 

9 Changes to licensing 
rules 

A question was asked at the June meeting 
about recent changes to licensing rules at 
SBC which make it very difficult for creative 
activities to take place in town centres. 

The Head of Housing, Economy and 
Community Services advised that the revised 
Street Trading policy was adopted by General 
Licencing Committee and came into force on 
1st April 2021, it was subject to the statutory 

P
age 9



No. Item Action Comments on updates 

consultation processes and is legally compliant 
with the relevant licencing legislation.  The 
policy is not meant to hinder creative activities, 
but where trading is part of these activities then 
individual stall holders are required to be 
licenced.  This is ultimately to protect the 
consumer and the event organiser who cannot 
be responsible for the quality and safety of 
individual stall holders products.  The Licencing 
team are supporting Sheerness Town Council 
with advice and guidance. 

10 Residents 
commenting on 
planning applications 

At the June meeting a resident commented 
th
[...]
                                   

                      

                

           

             

                                  

                                    

                                                             

                                 

                                 

                                           

                                   

                                  

                                                         

                                                     

         

                   

          

                                                                                                                                             
       

                  

                  

   

          

                                                                                           

                  

Page 27



 
 
 
 
 

                        

   

  

     

                  

          

                                                                                                                                 

                  

Page 28



Sheppey Area Committee  

 

Briefing note: Child Poverty on the Isle of Sheppey 

Presented to: Sheppey Area Committee 

Date: Tuesday 14 September 2021 

Time: 7:00pm 

 

Purpose 

 

The following briefing note provides oversight on the current (and future) provisions in place on the Isle of 

Sheppey for addressing and actioning rates of child poverty. This report has been specifically produced for 

Members of the Sheppey Area Committee to update on existing provision as well as to identify gaps in 

provision. Addressing child poverty is a complex socio-economic issue where a number of constitutive factors 

apply. As such, this report presents interventions towards alleviating child poverty rather than eradicating. 

 

Introduction 

 

This briefing note includes measures being taken by Swale Borough Council, as well those of Kent County 

Council (KCC), local statutory services, and groups/members of the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS). 

Early Years and Children’s Services are the responsibility of KCC and, as such, they feature prominently 

throughout this report. All data sets and publicly available records referenced in this briefing are up to date 

as of Friday 27 August 2021 (please refer to the References subheading for further information). 

 

Low-Income Household Data 

 

There are a total of 4,383 low-income households on the Isle of Sheppey; 3,051 of these households are 

individuals/families without children. The following table presents data specific to low-income households 

with 1 or more child on the Isle of Sheppey: 

 

Area 
Number of Low-Income 

Households with Children 
Number of Children from 

Low-Incomes 

Isle of Sheppey 1,332 2,744 

Ward   

Minster Cliffs 79 160 

Queenborough & Halfway 205 447 

Sheerness 694 1,470 

Sheppey Central 226 420 

Sheppey East 128 247 

Data collected from Policy in Practice – LIFT (Low-Income Family Tracker) Dashboards. Please refer to (PiP, 2021) in references 

for more information. 

 

Current Provision 

 

Swale Borough Council: 
Swale Borough Council’s Swale Deprivation Action Plan has been developed to address levels of relative 

deprivation across the Swale borough through the initiation of cross-cutting and holistic programme delivery. 

The first action on this action plan is the rollout of digital inclusivity support across the Isle of Sheppey to 

provide connectivity and digital education to low-income and disadvantaged residents (with a keen emphasis 

Page 29



Sheppey Area Committee  

on providing digital technologies to children from low-income households). A sum of £55,000 has been 

allocated for the delivery of this first action. 

 

In addressing food poverty amongst Swale families, Swale Borough Council has provided Foodbank Grants 

(c. £30,000) to each of the major foodb
[...]
wonder if we could bring forward a programme where we bring back our maintained public 

gardens. The Head of Environment & Leisure advised that SBC have reduced summer 

bedding to almost zero as it was expensive and had limited ecological benefits. We are 

however looking at planting up beds with longer lasting planting as part of the new GM 

contract and in line with the Climate and ecological emergency action plan.  

 

• Cllr Cameron Beart said a few years ago there was a suggestion of a project to carry out 

works on the slipway on the shingle bank. Martyn Cassell advised that they had an 

engineering team at Canterbury look into it.  As this is likely to cost more than the Area 

Committee can fund, the Chairman proposes referring this project to Cabinet. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 13



• Cllr Cameron Beart would like Eastchurch Aviation Memorial maintenance included due to 

the international significance of this memorial and the fact it is a Grade II* listed structure. 

 

• Cllr Cameron Beart suggested taking some of our area committee funds and creating a pot 

for those smaller projects that member's always ask officers for and get told they aren't in 

the budget - like new benches, bins, road signs, street furniture etc.   

 

The Chair and Vice-Chair note that the majority of proposals seek to improve the 

appearance, environment and facilities of the area and therefore propose this should be 

the priority/ambition for the year 2021/22.  

Criteria for funding applications: 

To support this theme, the Chair and Vice-Chair propose that bids for funding submitted 

to the December meeting should demonstrate they will have a positive impact on the 

appearance, environment and facilities in the Sheppey Area. 

Bids will also be considered that can demonstrate how the initiative or project will 

contribute to Swale’s strategic priorities 2 and 3 as set out in the Corporate Plan as 

listed below  

Priority 2: Investing in our environment and r
[...]
ns are now in stock and are due to 

be placed by mid-August. 

  

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Secondary School Provision
	7 Matters arising from previous meetings - Appendix 4 to follow
	Item 7 - Matters Arising Appendix 1
	Item 7 - Matters Arising Appendix 2
	Item 7 - Matters Arising Appendix 3

	10 Closed Churchyards
	13 Update on Work Plan
	14 Monitoring Report - funding allocations 2020-21



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 205 - 

SHEPPEY AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in Minster Working Men's Club, Liberty Hall, Union 
Road, Minster, Sheerness, Kent ME12 1HW on Tuesday, 14 September 2021 from 
7.00 pm - 9.25 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart (Vice-Chairman), Richard Darby, Oliver 
Eakin, Angela Harrison, Ken Ingleton (Chairman), Elliott Jayes, Peter Macdonald, 
Peter Marchington, Lee McCall, Padmini Nissanga and Bill Tatton. 
 
NOMINATED PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: Parish Councillors 
Mike Brown (Eastchurch PC), Paul Day (Leysdown PC), Chris Reed (Sheerness 
TC) and Ashley Shiel (Queenborough TC) . 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:  Martyn Cassell, Janet Dart, Jhilmil Kishore and Emma 
Wiggins . 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Marisa White – Area Education Officer East Kent. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Pete Neal and Ken Pugh. 
 

260 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman read out the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

261 CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Ken Ingleton was confirmed as Chairman and Councillor Cameron Beart 
was confirmed as Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

262 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

263 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 (Minute Nos. 65 – 75) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

264 SECONDARY SCHOOL PROVISION  
 
The Leader reported that Kent County Council (KCC) and Swale Borough Council 
(SBC) were working together to support the academies with the support of the local 
MP.  The Leader set out the Administration’s view of the situation of secondary 
school provision in Sittingbourne and the Isle of Sheppey.  SBC were not an 
education authority but they, along with many parents and pupils, were concerned 
about secondary school places and the large number of Sittingbourne pupils that 
had been allocated schools on the Isle of Sheppey.  There was also a skills gap in 
Swale.  It was important to get the right kind of secondary education that would 
benefit the pupils and the local economy. 
 



Sheppey Area Committee 14 September 2021  

 

- 206 – 

The Area Education Officer went through her presentation, explaining the figures 
and the pressures on secondary schools.  She also went through the options KCC 
had considered for new secondary school provision and the issues that had been 
encountered, making progress difficult.  The North West Sittingbourne allocated 
school site could not move forward until the site was purchased by the developer, 
which at present looked unlikely to happen for some time.  Discussions with the 
Oasis Academy indicated it was unlikely to release the West site at this time, 
meaning any new provision on the Isle of Sheppey would be subject to the 
identification of a new site.  The favoured option was for the Department for 
Education (DfE) to work with the Oasis Academy to release the West site, but site 
searches continued.  If one were found it would take several years to implement 
and whilst KCC did not have the funds to purchase a site, if that was the only 
option, they would have to re-prioritise to pay for it.   
 
The expansion of the intake at existing Sittingbourne schools could only provide 
temporary respite, due to highways and other local issues constraining the 
possibility of significant expansion.  Other issues added to the pressures, such as 
parents not understanding the process of choosing school preferences, which 
resulted in unpopular outcomes. 
 
A discussion ensued and below is a summary of comments: 
 

• The old Halfway Houses site could be an option for a new school; 

• the Oasis Academy had been in special measures for some years;  Marisa 
White responded that the local authority have no power over academies, it was 
for the Department for Education (DfE) to deal with performance but KCC and 
SBC could provide support.  There was a project ongoing that would look at 
what could be done to help; 

• the huge developments of housing did not help, there needed to be more people 
on the Isle of Sheppey with skills; 

• pupils on the Isle of Sheppey could achieve good results, there needed to be a 
commitment to involve parents as they had excellent input on how schools could 
progress; 

• early education was being missed, children’s centres had not opened.  Marisa 
White responded that the project would look at early years through to post-16 
and it was a good opportunity to engage with parents; and 

• something needed to be done to bring the schools we had up to standard and to 
teach children in a way that industry needed. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Area Education Officer and the Council Leader for 
attending the meeting. 
 

265 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the progress on actions. 
 
With reference to the restoration of the war memorial, Councillor Peter MacDonald 
provided a further update on the engraving.  Work had started on the 987 names 
which would take some time and would not be ready by Remembrance Day.   
 



Sheppey Area Committee 14 September 2021  

 

- 207 – 

A resident raised a specific planning issue, the Director of Regeneration & 
Neighbourhoods undertook to take this matter up outside the meeting. 
 

266 SHEERNESS MARINE TOWN AND MILE TOWN CONSERVATION AREA 
REVIEWS  
 
The Senior Conservation & Design Officer gave a presentation about the 
Sheerness Marine Town and Mile Town Conservation Area (CA) Reviews. 
 
The public consultation would commence on 27 September 2021 and end on 5 
November 2021.  The document would be available in Sheerness Library, Swale 
House and online to view.  Feedback would be welcomed and would help to decide 
what should be included in the appraisal documents.  The responses would be 
collated and presented to the Local Plan Panel on 25 November 2021 and then on 
to Cabinet on 8 December 2021 for adoption by the end of February 2022. 
 
In response to questions, the Senior Conservation & Design Officer advised the 
following: 
 

• It would not be possible to review the whole of the Isle of Sheppey as there were 
50 CAs in Swale and they could not all be done at once. Priority was being 
given to Conservation Areas that were on Historic England’s Heritage at risk 
register.  The Local Heritage list was Borough wide; 

• however, several additional projects were also being undertaken on the Isle of 
Sheppey including development of Heritage at Risk Register and works related 
to Sheerness Port. 

• with reference to shop fronts in Sheerness High Street being ripped out and 
replaced with UPVC, Planning Enforcement dealt with those matters; 

• Historic England and KCC were consulted on all CA reviews; and 

• a review of Blue Town CA would be carried out as part of Action Plan 2 of the 
Adopted Heritage Strategy. 

 
267 EASTCHURCH AVIATION MEMORIAL  

 
The Vice-Chairman explained that the works undertaken by SBC at Eastchurch 
Aviation Memorial were not satisfactory.  The Head of Environment & Leisure 
advised that SBC were responsible for the Memorial and the condition survey that 
had been carried out.  The work the Vice-Chairman referred to was part of a phase 
of works and the Head of Environment and Leisure felt that the works were judged 
before being complete but agreed that some works needed improvement. The 
Memorial also suffered from damp, changes to drainage had been carried out which 
allowed it to dry out before the work was carried out.  The long-term aim was to 
remove the paint that had been applied incorrectly in past refurbishments. 
 
Eastchurch Parish Council confirmed they were happy with the work now it had 
been completed but noted that substandard timber had been used on the benches. 
 
The Head of Environment & Leisure said that SBC would continue to liaise with the 
Ward members and Parish Council over the ongoing works. 
 

268 CLOSED CHURCHYARDS  



Sheppey Area Committee 14 September 2021  

 

- 208 – 

 
The Head of Environment & Leisure explained that a condition survey had been 
carried out on all closed churchyards that were the responsibility of SBC to ensure 
they were maintained for health and safety reasons.  However, the Council did not 
have the funding to complete all the non-urgent heritage works and there were 
opportunities if Area Committees or Ward Councillors wanted to support this work.  
The Area Committee agreed to refer this back to Cabinet. 
 

269 PUBLIC FORUM  
 
Linda Brinklow speaking on behalf of Sustrans gave a presentation on the 
Eastchurch to Leysdown route for cycling and walking.  Linda Brinklow advised she 
would submit the Sustrans plans for Eastchurch to Leysdown to the Department for 
Transport for consideration.  However, landowner consents needed to be 
negotiated and SBC Cabinet support would be appreciated to achieve this in the 
form of writing to local landowners. 
 
Jenny Hurkett from the Criterion at Blue Town raised the matter of coach parking on 
the Isle of Sheppey.  The closest coach park was in Faversham.  She asked if it 
would be possible for SBC to talk to Chalkwell Coaches. 
 
Councillor Bill Tatton on behalf of Parish Councillor Pat Sandle raised the matter of 
the damaged outfall pipe at Warden causing flooding.  The Head of Environment 
and Leisure advised a meeting with the Environment Agency and Cabinet Member 
for Environment was scheduled to discuss this matter. 
 
Fay Morgan put forward a proposal for a Sheerness Tidal Pool to be constructed 
and asked for the Area Committee to consider looking into this.  She explained that 
there were several health benefits for chill swimmers using tidal pools, improving 
physical and mental health. 
 

270 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  
 
Councillor Bill Tatton referred to the closure of the DMC.  The Chairman advised 
that this matter was being discussed at the Minster Parish Council meeting and the 
SBC Scrutiny Committee Meeting. 
 
A Parish Councillor advised that 50% of drains in Sheerness were blocked and 
needed to be cleared as it was in the Sheerness Flood Area.  Councillor Peter 
MacDonald advised that KCC were aware of it and it would be dealt with under their 
regular clearing schedule. 
 

271 UPDATE ON WORK PLAN  
 
Members agreed the Work Plan proposals and the criteria for scoring funding 
applications should be that bids should demonstrate they would have a positive 
impact on the appearance, environment and facilities in the Sheppey Area. 
 

272 MONITORING REPORT - FUNDING ALLOCATIONS 2020-21  
 
Members noted the Monitoring Report for funding awarded during 2020/21. 



Sheppey Area Committee 14 September 2021  

 

- 209 – 

 
273 MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE BY CABINET  

 
No issues were raised. 
 

274 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY COMMITTEE  
 

• Eastchurch to Leysdown cycling and walking route – a letter to be written to 
landowners; 

• Shingle Blank Slipway; and 

• closed churchyards. 
 

275 VENUE FOR NEXT MEETING  
 
It was generally agreed that future meetings should take place in community halls. 
The Criterion at Blue Town was suggested. 
 
As other Area Committees had requested to swap dates for the December 2021 
round of meetings, Members agreed they would be in agreement to move the date 
of the next meeting to 30 November 2021. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


